
  

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

3.00 pm Thursday, 9 March 2017 
Trentham Room - No.1 Staffordshire Place 

 

Our Vision for Staffordshire 
 

"Staffordshire will be a place where improved health and wellbeing is experienced by all 
- it will be a good place.  People will be healthy, safe and prosperous and will have the 

opportunity to grow up, raise a family and grow old, as part of a strong, safe and 
supportive community. " 

 
We will achieve this vision through 

 
"Strategic leadership, influence, leverage, pooling of our collective resources and joint 

working where it matters most, we will lead together to make a real difference in 
outcomes for the people of Staffordshire". 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Welcome and Routine Items                   (5 minutes) (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
 Chair 

 

 Apologies 
 

 Declarations of Interest 
 

 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 

   
2.  Questions from the public                       (10 minutes)  
   
3.  FOR DECISION  
   

a)  Better Care Fund                                      (10 minutes) (Pages 7 - 14) 
   
 Becky Wilkinson, Programme Manager  
   
b)  H&WB Strategy 2018                              (10 minutes) (Pages 15 - 18) 
   
 Jon Topham, Senior Commissioning Manager, Public Health  
   
c)  Health in all Policies - Licensing Paper    (10 minutes) (Pages 19 - 38) 
   
 Jon Topham, Senior Commissioning Manager, Public Health  
   
d)  Local Physical Inactivity Strategy and Sport England Bid (10 

minutes) 
(Pages 39 - 40) 

   
 Jude Taylor, Sportshire Co-ordinator  
   

4.  FOR DEBATE  
   



a)  Director of Public Health Annual Report (25 minutes)  
   
 Presentation by Richard Harling - Director of Public Health  
   
b)  CCG/SCC Commissioning Intentions     (25 minutes)  
   
 Presentation by CCG and SCC representatives  
   
c)  Obesity Debate                                     (5 minutes)  
   
 Verbal update by Ruth Goldstein, Public Health   
   

5.  FOR INFORMATION  
   
 In future items for information will be included on Pinipa for Members 

information/comment prior to each Board meeting. Pinipa training will 
be available to Board Members at the conclusion of this meeting. 
 
For this meeting “for information” items have been included in the 
agenda pack on the following areas: 

 

   
a)  Children's Safeguarding Board Annual Report (Pages 41 - 128) 
   
b)  Update on CAMHS Funding (Pages 129 - 

160) 
   
c)  JSNA/Intelligence (Pages 161 - 

168) 
   

6.  Forward Plan (Pages 169 - 174) 
   
 The Forward Plan sets out the work of the Board and is reviewed at 

each meeting. 
Recommendation: Members are asked to agree their next meeting 
agenda based on their discussions during this meeting and the work 
outlined in the Forward Plan.   

 

   
7.  Date of Next Meeting  
   
 The next HWB meeting is scheduled for Thursday 8 June 2017, 

3.00pm, SP1, Stafford. 
 

   
 

Membership 
 

Tim Clegg 
Fiona Hamill 
Dr Alison Bradley 
Dr. Charles Pidsley (Co-Chair) 
Alan White (Co-Chair) 
Ben Adams 
Frank Finlay 
Dr. John James 

Roger Lees 
Chief Constable Jane Sawyers 
Jan Sensier 
Mark Sutton 
Dr Paddy Hannigan 
Dr Mo Huda 
Glynn Luznyj 
Penny Harris 



  

 
Contact Officer:  Jon Topham, (07794 491294),  
Email:  StaffsHWBB@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 





- 1 - 
 

 Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting held on 8 December 2016 
 
Attendance:  

Dr Alison Bradley North Staffs CCG 

Dr. Charles Pidsley East Staffordshire CCG 

Ben Adams Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Learning and Skills) 

Frank Finlay District Borough Council Representative 
(North) 

Dr. John James South East Staffordshire and Seisdon 
Peninsula CCG (Representing Dr P Hannigan 
(Chair, Stafford and Surrounds CCG) and Dr 
M Huda (Chair, Cannock Chase CCG) 

Roger Lees District Borough Council Representative 
(South) 

Jan Sensier Healthwatch Staffordshire 

Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People) 

Glynn Luznyj Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Penny Harris Staffordshire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan 

Michael Harrison Staffordshire County Council 

 
Also in attendance: Judith Wright (Consultant in Public Health (Interim), Staffordshire 
County Council), Jon Topham (Senior Commissioning Manager) and Kate Waterhouse 
(Head of Insight, Planning and Performance, Staffordshire County Council) 
 
Apologies: Alan White (Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing) (Staffordshire 
County Council), Chief Constable Jane Sawyers (Chief Constable (Temporary)) 
(Staffordshire Police), Nick Baker (Temporary Deputy Chief Constable) (Staffordshire 
Police), Dr P Hannigan (Stafford and Surrounds CCG) and Dr M Huda (Cannock Chase 
CCG) 
 
 

21. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
a) Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

22. Questions from the public 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

23. Health and Wellbeing Board Intelligence Group Update 
 
The Board received a short presentation from Kate Waterhouse (Head of Insight, 
Planning and Performance, Staffordshire County Council)  introducing the following 
three documents: 

 the Story of Staffordshire 2016 – Executive Summary, which explored progress 
against Staffordshire’s vision f
[...]
gland would be investing £1billion, 
with the intention of allocating £130m in ten different locations. Bids were being invited 
and Staffordshire intended to submit an expression of interest.   
 
RESOLVED – That the changes to the Forward Plan outlined above be agreed and 
reviewed at the Board Planning meeting on 13 December. 
 

31. Date of next meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the next Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting be scheduled for 9 
March 2017, 3.00pm, Trentham Room, No.1, Staffordshire Place, Stafford. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 



1 
 

 
Summary 
 
1. The 16/17 Staffordshire Better Care Fund was signed and submitted 31.01.2017 

 
2. The Staffordshire BCF has undergone scrutiny at national and regional level the 

assessors reached a consensus view that the plan should be approved. There 
were no remaining unmet KLOEs (detailed feedback can be found in Appendix 
B)  

 
3. Although the national guidance has not been released SCC are working closely 

with CCG counterparts and the regional BCF manager to begin planning for 2017-
19. 

 
4. The BCF Partnership board has been reconvened to oversee the formation of the 

agreed scope into a detailed plan. 
 
Recommendations to the Board: 
 
5. HWB note the contents of the report, specifically the link between the BCF and 

STP 
 
6. HWB Board agree in principle to use the BCF as a local delivery mechanism for 

the STP 
 
7. HWB discuss and agree the scope for the 17-19 BCF 
 
8. Board to agree delegated decision making to the Chairs for the final BCF as we 

will need to enable the HWBB to agree this before the next Board meeting in June 
– (Note - When developing the submission timetable the BCST will take into 
account that not all Health and Wellbeing Boards are able to meet bi-monthly or 
monthly. 

 
9. Approve the outline scope for using the BCF as a local delivery mechanism for the 

STP 
 

10. Discuss the option of using one narrative for the STP and BCF and provide 
officers with a steer 

 
 

 

Staff
[...]
educed from 8 to 3:- 
 

i. A requirement for a jointly agreed plan, approved by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

ii. Real terms maintenance of transfer of funding from health to support adult 
social care  

iii. Requirement to ring-fence a portion of the CCG minimum to invest in Out of 
Hospital services  

iv. Plans will also need to set out the area’s vision for integrating health 
and social care by 2020. 

 



3 
 

c. 2017-2019 BCF is expected to align to wider integration in the HWB health 
economy and align to the STP within the HWB area, the BCF is not a separate 
integration tool 

 
d. The 2017 plan should evolve from the 2016  

 
e. Alignment to the STP will be set out in the planning guidance - The way in 

which the different local plans fit together will be dependent on individual 
geographies and arrangements for integration and transformation. We 
recognise that this is a complex, challenging landscape. BCF plans will be 
agreed by Health and Wellbeing Boards and should take into account the 
priorities across the wider system. 

 
f. One plan can be submitted for more than One HWB area providing each HWB 

signs off the individual plans 
 

g. The local area can decide how to align the BCF to the STP; national and 
regional advice has been that the BCF must as a minimum compliment the STP  

 
h. STP can be used as a vehicle for joint planning 
 
i. The local area can decide in conjunction/with the approval of the regional 

advisor to use the same narrative for BCF and STP providing the right template 
is used 

 
Key principles for 2017-19:- 

 
15. Focus on the protection of Adult social care and associated issues i.e.: 

 
a. Discharge to assess 
b. Aligning LIS (Intermediate care, Res/Nursing, community hospitals) 
c. CHC 

 
16. BCF to provide the local delivery mechanism for the STP 

 
17. The s75 will be used to pool funds and drive the market with a mutual benefit for 

SCC and the Staffordshire CCGs 
 

Scope 
 

a. Integrated out 
[...]
  and development of locality commissioning  
c. Key strands of work around the Children & Families agenda  
d. Ageing Well initiatives, that explore risk stratification to identify socially  isolated 

older people (Age UK, SCC and FARS) 
e. Strategy evaluation template 

 
7. More recently the Public Sector agenda, has shifted, with a significant focus on 

service redesign based upon a reduced funding base, reorganisation and the 
emergence of a new personal responsibility narrative for the preventative agenda. 

 
8. The financial situation for many organisations in Staffordshire is particularly 

“distressed” and this has been reflected in the difficulties we have had in signing 
off the Better Care Fund in Staffordshire.  

 
9. It has long been acknowledged that the partnership environment in Staffordshire 

is complex, there are 6 CCGs, 8 Borough and District Authorities,  Stoke City 
Council and Staffordshire County Council, 181 Parish Councils, 6 NHS Trusts 
within Staffordshire and many more that impact, plus NHS England and Public 
Health England. This has prevented effective and strong partnership working, and 
created different priorities. There is, however, a recognition of the importance of 
partnership working and a strong will to continue to try to work in Partnership. 

 
10. There are, and will continue to be a number of external and structural factors that 

will continue to influence the future approach that the Board takes, and currently 
this has been reflected in the views of Board members about the need to redefine 
our focus and clarify a new role for the Board 

 
Options & Issues 

 
11. The LGA session on 7 July 2016 and the Development session on 12 January 

2017, both reflected the importance of the Health and Wellbeing Board and laid 
the foundations for a new way of working, which suggested that we should evolve 
the current strategy rather than develop a brand new strategy. 

 
12. There was a strong view that we focus on what the HWBB is going to do as a 

system leader, and recognising the democratic legitimacy that the presence of 
elected members give to the HWBB. 

 
13. Key to this was the view that the Board should focus on a key set of principles: 

 
a. A Focus on prevention, early intervention & personal responsibility as the 

primary driver 
 



b. Promoting integration & cooperation to achieve this  
 

c. Enabling the effective navigation of systems (agencies and public) to create 
the right environments for prevention. 

 
What do you want the Health and Wellbeing Board to do about it? 

 
14. It is recommended that the Board: 

 
a. Promote better join up around money and resources; for example section 75 

agreements, Better Care Fund and individual organisational resources 
 

b. Use the Board to supporting the development of a place based approach 
focused on key priority neighbourhoods, developing community assets and 
community engagement 

 
c. Develop a proactive communication and public engagement function; 

developing a much stronger and public facing approach. This could include 
stronger presence with regard to campaigns, developing the public debates 
model, much more media and press activity, this could also taking a stronger 
stance and lobbying upwards to influence national policy. 

 
d. Developing the policy environment, see HiAP 

 
e. Continuing to provide the right data & information (JSNA) 

 
f. That the board also some key Governance issues to support this direction of 

travel. This should include: 
 

i. Clarify what is expected of Board members 
ii. Consider a broader membership; for example more District Representation 

and providers. 
iii. A greater emphasis on democratic legitimacy, ensuring that the work of the 

Board is reflected in the political space and is open to democratic challenge 
 

g. That the Board agree the following timeline: 
 

May 11 HWBB Development Workshop to consider First 
draft of the strategy 

June 8 Board meeting to consider the draft Strategy and 
make comments 

September 7 Final draft for consultation 

September – 
December 2017 

Consultation 

March 2018 Sign off final strategy  

 





 
Summary 
 
1. Health in All Policies (HiAP) is a collaborative, evidence-based approach to 

improving the health of all people by incorporating health considerations into 
decision-making across a range of organisational sectors and policy areas. 

 
Recommendations to the Board 
 
2. To embed the Health in All Policies approach in Staffordshire, it is recommended 

that the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board:  
 

a. Champion the HiAP approach.  This will entail all Health and Wellbeing Board 
members becoming HiAP Champions to advocate the HiAP approach within 
their own organisations, as well as across the Health and Wellbeing Board 
membership and beyond. 

b. Build HiAP into the new Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy and Action Plan 
for 2018 onwards. 

c. Monitor progress on HiAP through the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 
and Action Plan. 

d. Host a workshop for Health and Wellbeing Board members and partners on the 
HiAP approach in Staffordshire (LGA). 

e. Reflect the corporate approach to HiAP by ensuring that all organisations 
involved in the Health and Wellbeing Board embed Health Impact Assessments 
(or broader Community Impact Assessments) into their decision-making 
processes. 

 
Background / Introduction 
 
3. A HiAP approach is about how we can all work together to improve health and 

health equity, and at the same time, advance other goals, such as educational 
attainment, improved housing and green spaces, environmental sustainability, 
promoting job creation and economic stability. For example: good spatial planning 
increases physical activity and reduces carbon emissions  

 
4. HiAP is based on the recognition that our greatest health challenges (e.g. health 

inequalities / spiralling health care costs) are complex issues lacking 
straightforwar
[...]
lopment of “fast food” premises. 

b. The environment around a school can affect the consumption of “fast food”. 
Restricting the growth of “fast food” outlets to a specific distance from schools 
makes it unfeasible for children to access these outlets during school 
lunchtimes. Some areas have started using legal and planning powers and 
SPDs to specifically restrict growth close to schools.  

c. Working with businesses to look at the food they are offering in terms of portion 
size, the quality of ingredients and the menu’s that are offered so that people 
do have a healthier option may help to influence people’s choices. 

 
 



What do you want the Health and Wellbeing Board to do about it? 
 
Licensing  

 
19. Provide Strategic leadership and support to agenda in Staffordshire. Individual 

members of the Board will influence their organisations to contribute to the 
Licensing agenda when applicable. 

 
“Fast food”  

 
20. Provide Strategic leadership and support to the agenda in Staffordshire use 

influence to implement a common approach to “fast food” in Staffordshire 
 
 





Appendix E - Impacts of excessive alcohol consumption 



 

 

 



Appendix F - Current insight into alcohol consumption nationally 
 

 
 



 



 
Summary 
 
1. As part of their new investment strategy Sport England has recently launched the 

Local Delivery Fund (LDF). The Fund will make up to 10 million pounds available 
for ten geographical areas in order to tackle physical inactivity. Staffordshire 
partners are working together to develop a Staffordshire Physical Activity Strategy 
which will form the basis of a bid to Sport England. The group is seeking the 
support of the Health & Wellbeing Board (HWBB), in relation to the leadership and 
governance of this work. 

 
Recommendations to the Board 
 
a. Takes a leadership role for the development of a Staffordshire Physical Activity 

Strategy and sponsors the bid submission 
b. Provide governance to the bid and adopts the working group, as a sub group of 

the Board  
c. Supports a focus on inactive people in the 55-68 age group  
d. Agrees to receive regular updates on the progress of the bid 

 
Background / Introduction 
 
2. Background: The emerging Physical Activity Agenda from Sport England1, builds 

on the Government Strategy ‘A Sporting Future’2. A Sporting Future represents a 
step change in the governments thinking in relation to sport, placing much greater 
emphasis on the wider role sport can play in delivering government priorities 
including physical and mental wellbeing. This shift includes a strong focus on 
reducing inactivity and promoting behaviour change. 
 

3. As part of their redefined investment strategy Sport England have launched the 
Local Delivery Fund, which will award up to £10m to ten sites in order to 
implement strategies that tackle inactivity. A small working group has come 
together to develop a Staffordshire bid and an accompanying physical activity 
strategy.  
 

4. The latest data from the Active Lives Survey supports the need for this work in 
Staffordshire- illustrating high levels of physical inactivity across the county: 
Staffordshire and Stoke collectively ranked as the second worst performing area 
in terms of sport and physical activity participation nationally, with four 

                                            
1 https://www.sportengland.org/news-and-features/news/2016/may/19/sport-england-triples-investment-in-tackling-inactivity/ 
2 https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/486622/Sporting_Future_ACCESSIBLE.pdf 

Staffordshire Health and Well-being Board 

Title Local Physical Inactivity Strategy and Sport England Bid  

Date 9th March 2017 

Board Sponsor Richard Harling 

Author Jude Taylor/ Ben Hollands  

Report type For Decision  

https://www.sportengland.org/news-and-features/news/2016/may/19/sport-england-triples-investment-in-tackling-inactivity/
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploa

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting held on 9 March 2017 
 
Attendance:  

Tim Clegg District & Borough Council CEO 
Representative 

Dr. Charles Pidsley East Staffordshire CCG 

Alan White Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing) 

Frank Finlay District Borough Council Representative 
(North) 

Roger Lees District Borough Council Representative 
(South) 

Chief Constable Jane Sawyers Staffordshire Police 

Jan Sensier Healthwatch Staffordshire 

Andy Donald Stafford and Surrounds CCG 

Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People) 

Marcus Warnes North Staffordshire CCG 

Glynn Luznyj Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Dr Richard Harling  

 
Also in attendance:  Allan Reid (Consultant in Public Health),  Becky Wilkinson 
(Programme Manager), Sue Ibbotson (WM Centre Director, Public Health England), 
Jonathan Bletcher (Stafford and Surround CCG), Ruth Goldstein (Public Health), Jude 
Taylor (Sportshire co-ordinator) 
 
Apologies: Dr Alison Bradley (North Staffs CCG), Ben Adams (Cabinet Member for 
Learning and Skills) (Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member for Learning and 
Skills)), Dr. John James (Chair of NHS South Staffordshire & Seisdon Pennisular CCG) 
(South East Staffordshire and Seisdon Peninsula CCG), Dr Paddy Hannigan (Chair, 
Stafford and Surrounds CCG) (Stafford and Surrounds CCG), Dr Mo Huda (Chair, 
Cannock Chase CCG) (Cannock Chase CCG), Michael Harrison (Staffordshire County 
Council), Helen Riley (Director of Families and Communities and Deputy Chief 
Executive) (Staffordshire County Council) and Dr. Ken Deacon (NHS England) 
 
 

32. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 

33. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 8 
December 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. Questions from the public 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

35. FOR DECISION 
 
a) Better Care Fund 
 
The Staffordshire Better Care Fund (BCF) had undergone scrutiny at national and 
regional level, with assessors reaching a consensus that the Plan should be approved 
with no remaining unmet Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs) and the Board received detail of 
the assessor feedback. Whilst national guidance and templates had been delayed the 
County Council was working closely with CCG counterparts and the regional BCF 
Manager in planning for 2017/19. Once the guidance was released there would be a 
maximum of six weeks in which to complete and return Staffordshire’s BCF.  
 
National conditions had been reduced from eight to three: 

 a requirement for a jointly agreed plan, approved by the H&WB; 

 real terms maintenance of transfer of funding from health to support adult social 
care; and 

 a requirement to ring-fence a portion of the CCG minimum to invest in Out of 
Hospital services. 

Plans would also be required to set out the area’s vision for integrated health and social 
care by 2020. The 2017-19 BCF would be expected to align to wider integration in the 
H&WB economy and align to the Staffordshire Transformation Plan (STP). 
 
Members raised the following: 

 the need for a greater level of understanding of the STP once specifics were 
available, whilst acknowledging that the H&WB has had two workshop session on 
the STP to date and that public debate was currently around agreeing the broad 
concepts and direction of travel; 

 future Disabled Facilities Grants (DFCs), with an expectation that the  pass 
through will be the same as the previous year; 

 fully supporting developing one narrative and aligning the BCF and STP to help 
reduce complexity and ensure a stronger focus; 

 a request for a development session around the STP and BCF, showing how 
these are aligned. 

 
RESOLVED – That, with the caveat that a H&WB development session be arranged 
prior to their June meeting around the STP, BCF and how these are aligned: 

a) the report, and the link between the BCF and the STP, be noted; 
b) use of the BCF as a local delivery mechanism for the STP be agreed; 
c) the scope for the 2017-19 BCF be agreed; 
d) the Board delegate agreement for the final BCF submission to the joint H&WB 

Co-Chairs (to enable agreement to be reached prior to the next H&WB meeting in 
June); 



 

- 3 - 
 

e) scope outlining the use of BCF as a local delivery mechanism for the STP be 
approved; and, 

f) the use of one narrative for both the STP and BCF be agreed. 
 
b) H&WB Strategy 2018 
 
The Board received details of the H&WB Strategy beyond 2018, which built upon 
previous Board discussions around the Living Well Strategy and outlined a direction of 
travel for the new strategy. The Board considered current activity and noted that the 
Local Government Association (LGA) session of 7 July 2016 and the Development 
Session of 12 January 2017, both reflected the importance of the H&WB and laid the 
foundations for a new way of working. The Board had also suggested that the current 
strategy should evolve rather than a brand new strategy being developed with a focus 
on what the H&WB will do as a system leader and a recognition of the democratic 
legitimacy provided by elected members on the Board. 
 
The Board intended to focus on three key principles, these being: 

 prevention, early intervention and personal responsibility as the primary driver for 
their work; 

 promoting integration and co-operation; 

 enabling effective navigation of systems (agencies and public) to create the right 
environment for prevention. 

 
The rationale for separate Stoke and Staffordshire H&WBs was raised, with concern 
over duplication, frustrations at the time commitment to non councillor board members in 
attending two H&WBs and the advantages of a more joined up approach. Members 
suggested working together to develop the new Strategy could be a starting point 
towards greater co-operation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the H&WB: 

a) approach the Stoke H&WB to suggest working together on developing the new 
Strategy; 

b) promotes better “join up” around money and resources; 
c) supports the development of a place based approach focusing on key priority 

neighbourhoods, developing community assets and engagement; 
d) develops a proactive communication and public engagement function; 
e) develops the policy environment Health in All Policies (HiAP); 
f) continues to provide the right data and information for Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessments (JSNA); 
g) agree the following governance issues: 

 Board Members role will be clarified; 

 broader membership should be considered;  

 a greater emphasis on democratic legitimacy; 
h) the following timeline be agreed. 

11 May 2017 H&WB Development Workshop to consider first draft 
of the Strategy 

8 June 2017 Board meeting to consider the draft Strategy and 
make comments 

7 September Final draft produced for consultation 

September – Consultation 



 

- 4 - 
 

December 
2017 

March 2018 Sign off final strategy 

 
c) Health in all Policies - Licensing Paper 
 
HiAP was a collaborative, evidence-based approach to improving the health of all 
people by incorporating health considerations into decision-making across a range of 
organisational sectors and policy areas. Whilst there had been some consideration of an 
HiAP type approach locally within licensing and fast food, there had been no co-
ordinated approach to embed health in all policies. 
 
Members strongly supported the HiAP approach. They noted the HiAP Licensing paper 
at Appendix D which recommended identifying champions for both licensing and fast 
food, and agreed to this as an approach. Members shared examples of work already 
taking place within their organisations around these issues. A workshop for Board 
Members and Partners was suggested, with District and Borough colleagues agreeing 
to host and lead on this event. Champions for both fast food and licensing would be 
identified after the workshop session. 
 
RESOLVED – That the H&WB: 

a) champions the HiAP approach, with Board members becoming HiAP Champions, 
advocating the HiAP approach within their own organisations and beyond; 

b) builds HiAP into the new H&WB Strategy and Action Plan for 2018 onwards; 
c) monitors progress on HiAP through the H&WB Strategy and Action Plan; 
d) District and Borough Board Members host a workshop for Board members and 

partners on the HiAP approach in Staffordshire; and 
e) reflects the corporate approach to HiAP by ensuring all organisations involved in 

the H&WB embed Health Impact Assessments into their decision-making 
processes. 

 
 
d) Local Physical Inactivity Strategy and Sport England Bid 
 
As part of their new investment strategy Sport England had recently launched the Local 
Delivery Fund (LDF). The LDF made up to £10m available to ten geographical areas for 
projects to tackle physical inactivity. Staffordshire SCC was working with partners to 
develop a Staffordshire Physical Activity Strategy which would form the basis of a bid to 
Sport England and the Board were asked to support the proposed leadership and 
governance of this work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the H&WB: 

a) takes the leadership role for the development of a Staffordshire Physical Activity 
Strategy and sponsors the bid submission; 

b) provides governance to the bid and adopts the working group as a sub-group of 
the Board; 

c) supports a focus on inactive people in the 55-68 age group; and 
d) receives regular updates on the bid’s progress. 

 
36. FOR DEBATE 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
a) Director of Public Health Annual Report 
 
The Director of Public Health produces an annual report on a topic of his choosing, and 
Members now received a presentation outlining the focus of this year’s report on End of 
Life (EOL). Life expectancy continued to increase, however the number of years spent 
in ill-health was not reducing. There was a need to focus on improving the quality of life 
and on the quality of death, with EOL experiences improved if these were discussed and 
planned. 
 
The report will consider key barriers to raising the issue of death and the benefits of 
effective planning to the individual, their families and friends and to the wider health 
economy. It will consider ambitions for palliative and EOL care, the importance of talking 
with family and professionals about EOL and the current reality of EOL care, making 
recommendations to address the issues identified. 
 
Members shared details of work undertaken in their organisation around EOL. They also 
stressed the sensitive nature of this issue whilst supporting the suggestion that EOL be 
considered as the topic for the next H&WB debate. 
 
It was anticipated that the report would be published during the summer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be received. 
 
b) CCG/SCC Commissioning Intentions 
 
The Board received a presentation from Jonathan Bletcher, Stafford and Surround 
CCG, on Staffordshire CCGs commissioning intentions for 2017-2019, which were 
detailed in their Operational Plan. The Operational Plan aligned CCG finance and 
activity planning whilst demonstrating delivery of the NHS constitutional standards and 
was aligned to the STP. Three operational plans had been developed to reflect specific 
geographical areas of North, South and East Staffordshire. 
 
The presentation explained the relationship between the STP and Operational Plan. It 
supported Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) whilst moving to the 
transformational changes of the STP. The Board also heard details of the twelve areas 
for action from the H&WB Strategy and examples of CCG Operational plan actions and 
alignments to these. 
 
It was suggested that once the plans became more detailed specific areas may be 
brought to the H&WB on a more regular basis for discussion. 
 
 
The Director of Health and Care then gave a presentation outlining the commissioning 
intentions of the County Council which set out the vision to: 

 Build a healthy Staffordshire; 

 Help people to help themselves; 

 Grow communities to support people; 

 Offer extra help for those who need it; 

 Be honest about the options available; and 



 

- 6 - 
 

 Maintain long term care services. 
 
Members received details of the delivery plan for health and care and considered detail 
of the: universal and targeted intervention services around public health and prevention; 
adult social care and safeguarding services; and care commissioning.  
 
RESOLVED – That the presentations on both CCG and SCC commissioning intentions 
be received. 
 
c) Obesity Debate 
 
The first H&WB debate had taken place on 1 March. The debate had been on obesity 
and had involved wider communications engagement and social media prior to the 
event. There had been a good attendance on the day, with 72 members of the public 
attending and participating in the debate, with a team of 6 professionals on the debate 
panel. 
 
A detailed evaluation of the event would be brought to a future H&WB meeting. 
 
Those Board Members who had attended felt it had been very successful, although they 
felt there should have been more awareness that this had been a H&WB event.    
 
RESOLVED – That the update on the obesity debate be noted.  
 

37. FOR INFORMATION 
 
Members were aware that in the future items for information would be included on 
Pinipa for Board Members information and comment prior to each Board meeting. Detail 
on how to use Pinipa would be circulated to Board Members after the meeting and 
training would be made available should Members request this. On this occasion 
however the following documents had been included in the agenda pack for information 
only: 

 Children’s Safeguarding Board Annual Report; 

 Update on CAMHS funding; and 

 JSNA/Intelligence 
 

38. Forward Plan 
 
In considering their Forward Plan the Board noted the following items scheduled for their 
June meeting: 

 Items for decision –  
Children & Families 

 Items for Debate –    
H&WN Strategy, first draft 

          Obesity conversation following the 1 March   debate 
HiAP, neighbourhood/place based approach 
BCF 

 Items for information –   
Personal Health Budgets  
JSNA/intelligence 



 

- 7 - 
 

 
Members also requested an item on the STP for their June meeting. 
 
The Board had also agreed workshop sessions: 

 on the STP/BCF prior to their June meeting,  

 on HiAP to focus on licensing and fast food, with District and Borough colleagues 
hosting this event. 

 
RESOLVED – That the additions to the Forward Plan be agreed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


